CHAPTER 78—H.F.No.463

An act relating to the state fire marshal; revising the prohibition against sale of certain fire extinguishers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 299F.36, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 299F.36, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. STATE FIRE MARSHAL; FIRE EXTINGUISHERS; SALE. It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation directly or through an agent, to sell or offer for sale or, after the period allowed by the order provided for in subdivision 3 have in possession any make, type or model of extinguisher, either new or used, for use as a fire extinguisher as required by state or local laws, unless such make, type or model of extinguisher has first been tested and is approved and labeled by the Factory Mutual Laboratories, Underwriters' Laboratories, Inc., or other testing laboratory approved by the state fire marshal, as providing adequate and reliable tests and examinations; and it shall be unlawful for any person to deliver or make available for use in the state of Minnesota any make, type or model of extinguisher which is not tested or serviced as required in the standards of the National Fire Protection Association entitled "Standards for the Installation, Maintenance and Use of Portable Fire Extinguishers" (NFPA No. 10) dated June 1959.

Approved March 29, 1971.

CHAPTER 79—H.F.No.464

An act relating to dance halls; Sunday morning closing; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 624.51.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 624.51, is amended to read:

624.51 DANCE HALLS; HOURS. No public dance shall be held or conducted between the hours of one o'clock and six o'clock a.m., of

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

any day; provided, that no public dance shall be held or conducted on Sunday during between the hours preceding of one o'clock a.m. and 12 o'clock noon thereof. In all other cases the public authorities issuing the permit herein provided for may, if they so desire, fix the hours within which public dances may be held, not inconsistent herewith, and shall also have authority, by ordinance, resolution, or bylaw, to regulate or to prohibit the same on Sunday, within the limits of the city, village, or territory within which such public authorities may grant permits for public dancing as herein provided.

Approved March 29, 1971.

CHAPTER 80—H.F.No.477

[Coded]

An act relating to soil and water conservation districts; election or appointment of supervisors in certain cases; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 40.05, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 40.05, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 3a. SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICTS; SUPERVISORS; INDIAN LANDS. In any soil conservation district where a supervisor district is located entirely within lands of an American Indian tribe or band to which town election laws do not apply, the supervisor representing the district may be elected or appointed in the manner provided by the governing body of the tribe or band.

Approved March 29, 1971.

CHAPTER 81—H.F.No.535

An act relating to the supreme court; redesignating the administrative assistant as the court administrator; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 480.13.

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by <u>strikeout</u>.

1 Minn.S.L. 1971 Bd.Vol.—11